COMMITTEE MEETING TITLE_Jp/n7 JL/@QCJZ(’%MQ/ =&e>[/m on 7P
DATE LARLF ~ 5. 300 7).

NAME AFFILIATION
A faas HEred
ol Hice | _ FHwWA
f/'—ZCC S o0 ex @bor\
ey Bk, et
[4e20 g DL P
Qﬁ‘é, P Wetro
%QQ/NW { i
(/')fc,l& ﬁl/éh : ' { :
T Beb Jger - MeTRo
G Ll L
%agm Kline Do T
LS ({)ch Mobo
- : L ETRA
> = & ' TEL e 5
: R v e R
éw% éﬂ/c/mwzf/ ___heko -
6T!£VE- Dmre:maaz; i ety oF  Powriamso
Mt




COMMITTEE MEETING TITLE Jp//07 F/28C7/ zittcs/ Lpieding on K7/
DATE /ogéz/f/ =2 30007 ‘

NAME ‘ AFFILiATION
£ . _CiTY of GRESHAM
MNhMAN oo 7T
2’ z - Metro
' | | Va ,
M e N F?ség,: [z s4 .
o Lol ' ko
.Lﬁ@q fole Uy oF Sermverros i
F:/Z‘/IE ﬁwwvez'i 7= ~ FW
c”r/c/ ow[[j@@’v/,%%
jy el 2R | m S0 P
m?swg(w Nell Counts
T miroahy ‘ &”T '
o Bt ol Fortlonet

mm\ m\\n/ . DS Wesk, G,




R il 1umr nl DRING FPAPFEKR PLATES, FPURKDS, NAFKINS = NANCY

MARTINOTTI'S -~ (menu: lasagne, salad (2 dress.), roll, & carrot cake)
$3.25 for dinner plus two and one-half cakes at $12.60
Need serv. pieces, plates, -- cake serves 16 ea.

DECEMBER 2 - JOINT JPACT/METRO COUNCIL BRIEFING ON RTP

Reservations - Dinner OTHER ::fed Spence - Yes
STAFF: Gil Mallery - Yes
JPACT: Lloyd Anderson - NO “Winston Kurth - Yes
«Ernie Bonner - Yes v &Z@Zﬁ%@/ _5S (Cotory LY
+~Bob Bothman - Yes I 2k T ‘es /
,;5“ g&aﬁk:ﬁsﬁa - «—Bebe -Rucker” - Yes
Dennis Buchanan - Yes :
Tarry Cole - Né&r YEs5 Wﬂ% ]
Ed Ferguson - NO v : /%%uéZ?JV“/éaﬁﬁfﬂf?f?Lﬁé
«Jim Fisher - Unsurg ves v Sateh el _ s&
John Frewing - Yes 2
n—R@biﬂmﬁfﬁ&qgiﬁ%ﬁm4%ﬁ?\ V/f5ﬁ59@<523%%?ﬁa’1"4é:;
v“Al Myers - Yes
ick Pokornowski - ¥es-Guceled No sy
¥ Mildred Schwab - Yes s -
‘/Robert Schumacher —= A& \?‘dé,, /‘9/‘/‘62

ern Veysey - Yes g
harlie Williamson - Yes 442497 /CQZé;kzﬁﬁQQZa
Bill Young - Yes Aﬁz__égg%%tr,-

COUNCIL:¥YBob Oleson - Yes

Corky Kirkpatrick - Yes a;;Eﬁﬁ?@
~ Betty Schedeen - Yes u///éZ§;?€1 Cease.
large Kafoury --Yes,
~Jack Deines - Yes.
~Mike Burton - Yes
Bruce Etlinger - Yes
v"Cindy Banzer - Yes
~Jane Rhodes - Yes
Craig Berkman - NO

STAFF: jRick Gustafson - Yes
v"Andy Jordan - temtative %S5
Peg Henwood - Yes
v Andy Cotugno - Yes
V/Terry Bolstad - Yes
v Lois Kaplan - Yes
~RKeith Lawton - Yes
ick Walker - Yes
£ Bob Hart - Yes

d James Gieseking - Yes
lob Haas - Yes
d Sandoz - Yes
:7%?ck Bolen - Yes
Richard Brandman - Yes
Audrey Lloyd - Yes

a v (4 1522M2~—}@15
c@afef Scofs s

S Teton Gt ferdon - Fés



TO:
FROM:
SUBJECT ¢

A GENDA MANAGEMENT SUMMARY

JPACT

Executive Officer

Authorizing Adjustments in the Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) to the Interstate Transfer Program and
Project Authorizations

I. RECOMMENDATIONS:

A.

C.

ACTION REQUESTED: Recommend Council adoption of the
attached Resolution which authorizes adjustments in the
TIP to the Interstate Transfer Program and project
authorizations based on findings and recommendations set
forth in Staff Report #77.

POLICY IMPACT: This action will remedy deficiencies in
documentation and project authorizations in the

. Relationship between FAU/FAP replacement funding and
the City of Portland Reserve.

. Lack of escalation to Westside I-505 repayment funds.

. Incorrect funding authorization for the "I-505
Alternative" project.

. Inconsistent escalation of Mt. Hood and I-505 Metro
funds.
- Lack of specificity of the cost management system

with respect to ODOT and Tri-Met authorization to
transfer funding between projects.

BUDGET IMPACT: The approved Metro buéget includes funds
to monitor federal funding commitments.

II. ANALYSIS:

A.

BACKGROUND: A review of the history of the Mt. Hood and
I-505 transfer programs has disclosed the need to clarify
and strengthen documentation and project authorizations.
Most of the problems occurred during the December 1978 -
December 1979 period, when the I-505 withdrawal was in
progress. The problems are mainly the result of
misinterpretations of CRAG/Metro resolutions in the
sequence of funding authorizations and/or a lack of
clarity on how funds were to be authorized. They
generally affect the baseline authorization of I-505 funds
to the various categories and projects.



The findings and recommendations for corrective action are
documented in Staff Report #77. The impact they will have
on the I-505 portion of the Interstate Transfer Program
and the adopted Transportation Improvement Program (TIP)
can be summarized as follows:

Adjustments
Proposed TIP Current TIP Needed
I-505 Base I-505 Base to TIP Base
Category/Description (12/31/80 $) (12/31/80 $) (12/31/80 $)
A. I-505 Freeway Alternatives $25,466,975 $24,843,118 +623,857
B. Transportation Improvements 14,436,430 14,608,971 -172,541
NW Portland
it Banfield Transitway 16,657,420 16,856,505 -199,085
D. Regional Highway Projects 23,320,837 23,599,106 -278,719
E. FAU/FAP Replacement Projects 20,421,223 20,421,223 0
2:312,790 4,406,337 -2,033,547
B Regional Transit/Highway 39,393,685 39,613,550 -219,865
Projects - (Portland Reserve)
G. Westside Repayment 16,449,724 14,253,973 +2,195,751
H Metro Planning 724,224 724,224 0
84,149 0 +84,149
Total $159,327,007 $159,327,007 0

Staff Report #77 also recommends a minor adjustment to the
Mt. Hood Program consisting of establishing a Category IX
for Metro planning and a regional reserve. Currently,
$1,316,575 is carried in Category I for Metro planning; it
is proposed that this amount be tranferred to Category IX
with $1,075,776 for Metro planning and $240,981 for a
regional reserve with future escalation of the combined
amounts accruing to the regional reserve.

B, ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED: To not correct the noted
deficiencies would result in perpetuation of the problems
and in not properly carrying out previous Council actions.

Cs CONCLUSION: Metro staff recommends adoption of the
Resolution authorizing corrective action to the Interstate
Transfer Program.

BP/srb
4863B/283
01/05/82




FOR THE PURPOSE OF AUTHORIZING
ADJUSTMENTS IN THE TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) TO THE
INTERSTATE TRANSFER PROGRAM AND
PROJECT AUTHORIZATIONS

N N e

WHEREAS, The Mt. Hood Freeway and I-505 Freeway were
formally withdrawn from the Interstate System in May 1976 and
December 1979, respectively; and

WHEREAS, Over time policies and procedures evolved and were
approved by Council actions to equitably categorize and distribute
the funds under the Interstate Transfer Program; and

WHEREAS, Metro staff has reviewed the Interstate Transfer
Program to determine if it is currently consistent with approved
policies and procedures; and

WHEREAS, This review has revealed the need to clarify and
strengthen documentation and project authorizations occurring in the
December 1978 to December 1979 period when the I-505 withdrawal was
in progress; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED,

s That the Metro Council approves the findings and
recommendations set forth in Exhibit 'A', Staff Report #77.

2 p I That Metro staff is authorized to undertake
adjustments to the Interstate Transfer Program to comply with the
recommendations.

3 That the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) be

amended to reflect the recommendations.

BP/srb
4863B/283
01/05/82



STAFF REPORT No. 77
Date: JaNuaAry 7, 1982

Title: ANALYS1S, ‘RECOMMENDATIONS, AND EFFECT
ON THE ADOPTED TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT
ProgrRAM (TIP) oF ADJUSTMENTS TO THE
INTERSTATE TRANSFER PROGRAM

Transportation Department
Metropolitan Service District



II.

STAFF REPORT NO. 77

Analysis, Recommendations, and Effect on the
Adopted Transportation Improvement Program (TIP)
of Adjustments to the Interstate Transfer Program

BACKGROUND:

A review of the history of the Mt. Hood and I-505 transfer
programs has disclosed several gaps in documentation and
inconsistencies in project authorizations. Most of the
problems occurred during the December 1978 - December 1979
period, when the I-505 withdrawal was in progress. The
problems are mainly the result of misinterpretations of
CRAG/Metro resolutions in the sequence of funding authoriza-
tions and/or a lack of clarity on how funds were to be
authorized. They generally affect the base line authorization
of I-505 funds to the various categories and projects.

Five basic problems were uncovered and consisted of:

. Relationship between FAU/FAP replacement funding and the
City of Portland Reserve.

. Lack of escalation to Westside I-505 repayment funds.

. Incorrect funding authorization for the I-505 Alternative
project.

. Inconsistent escalation of Mt. Hood and I-505 Metro system

planning funds.

. Lack of specificity of the cost management system with
respect to ODOT and Tri-Met authorization to transfer
funding between projects.

PROBLEM 1l: Relationship between FAU/FAP replacement funding

and the City of Portland Reserve.
ANALYSIS:

CRAG Resolution BD 781213 allocated the I-505 withdrawal funds
including the following two categories:

‘Category E - FAU/FAP Replacement - $20 million; and
Category F - Portland Reserve - $50 million.
In addition, the resolution established the intent that "the
full amount of FAU and FAP funding that was transferred out of
this metropolitan area ($34,526,000) would be replaced with
I-505 withdrawal funding with the assumption that the
$20 million allocation would escalate to $34,526,000 over the



III.

life of the program. This intent was provided through a

guarantee that if the $20 million allocated to Category E did
not escalate to the full replacement amount of $34,526,000, the

shortage would be made up by reducing Category F - Portland
Reserve.

This relationship could be administered in one of two ways and

the CRAG resolution was not clear in which way to follow:

A. The $20 million FAU/FAP allocation could be allowed to

escalate with the National Construction Cost Index with an
adjustment at the end of the Interstate Transfer program

to correct any discrepancy between the actual escalated
value and the commitment to $34,526,000; or

B. A transfer of $14,526,000 from Category F - Portland
Reserve to Category E - FAU/FAP Replacement could take

place at the beginning of the Interstate Transfer program,

thereby providing the assured $34,526,000 allocation.
Under this method, the $34,526,000 FAU/FAP allocation
would be frozen and future escalation with the National

Construction Cost Index would be accrued to the Portland

Reserve,

RECOMMENDATION :

Endorse Option B as the technique to administer the intent of

the resolution.

EFFECT ON ADOPTED TIP:

None--this has been the technique employed by CRAG/Metro staff

since adoption of the resolution,

A, PROBLEM 2: Lack of escalation to I-505 funds allocated to

Westside Corridor.
ANALYSIS:

Metro Resolution No. 79-24 authorized the use of

$14 million of Westside Corridor Mt. Hood withdrawal funds
to be "borrowed" for use on FAU/FAP replacement projects

that would have otherwise been built with I-505 funds.
This was adopted to allow these projects to proceed in
advance of final federal approval of the I-505 with-
drawal. Under the provisions of this resolution, the

Westside Corridor should have been allocated $14 million
of I-505 funds plus any escalation that would have accrued

with the Construction Cost Index. Similarly, the
$14 million of Mt. Hood funds authorized for FAU/FAP

projects would have been a fixed allocation with escala-

tion accruing to the Portland Reserve (per the method

described under Problem 1). In actual administration of

the resolution, the Mt. Hood FAU/FAP escalation was



accrued to the Portland Reserve but the I-505 Westside
Corridor escalation was also accrued to the Portland
Reserve rather than accruing to the Westside Corridor.

RECOMMENDATION::

Endorse an adjustment to project authorizations as
presented in the adopted TIP to accrue Westside Corridor
I-505 escalation to the Westside Corridor.

PROBLEM 3: Funding Estimate for the I-505 Alternative
project.

ANALYSIS:

The original resolution which distributed I-505 transfer
funds (#781213) authorized $46 million in federal funds
for the construction of the I-505 alternative. This
included construction of the ramps to the Fremont Bridge,
now known as the I-405 extension. The Portland City
Council conditioned its request for transfer on the
"region reserving ample funds to complete the final plans
(the alternative to I-505), including all cost escala-
tion." It was subsequently decided that the bridge ramps
of I-405 extension should be constructed with Interstate
funding. Accordingly, that portion was never withdrawn
from the Interstate system.

In June 1979, ODOT submitted a revised cost of the
alternative to I-505 to the TIP. ODOT, however, showed
the federal cost of the Interstate Transfer funded I-505
Alternative of $22,108,000 instead of $22,933,000, or more
than $800,000 short.

RECOMMENDATION:

Endorsement of the TIP baseline for the I-505 program to
be increased to show a balance of $22,933,000 in Category
A (I-505 Alternative) to reflect the correct June 30, 1979
cost estimate, with the necessary funds made up by pro-
ration of the unobligated balances in Categories B through
F. Further, endorsement of the following commitment:

I-505 COMMITMENT

In accordance with the City of Portland's condition that
ample funds be available for the I-505 Alternative, should
the cost of the I-505 Alternative exceed the current TIP
authorized amount of $25,466,975 (subject to future
adjustments by the Composite Construction Cost Index) and
such cost increases are not attributed to changes in the
original design, then it is the intention to fully
implement the I-505 Alternative using funds from other
projects in the I-505 Interstate Transfer Program.



However, in accordance with the Oregon Transportation
Commission's conditions, this intent to fully fund the
I-505 Alternative will not jeopardize the viability of
Highway 217/Sunset, 190th/Powell and Highway 212
projects. If cost increases to the I-505 Alternative are
attributed to changes in the original design, then
revisions to the TIP authorization will be subject to
review by the Joint Policy Advisory Committee on
Transportation.

EFFECT ON ADOPTED TIP:

Escalation of Adjustments
Baseline Current TIP Needed
Through Base for to TIP Base
Category/Description 12/31/80 12/31/80 12/21/80
A. I-505 Freeway Alternatives $25,466,975 $24,843,118 +623,857
B, Transportation Improvements 14,436,430 14,608,971 -172,541
NW Portland
C. Banfield Transitway 16,657,420 16,856,505 -199,085
D. Regional Highway Projects 23,320,387 23,599,106 -278,719
E. FAU/FAP Replacement Projects 20,421,223 20,421,223 0
2,372,790 4,406,337 -2,033,547
F. Regional Transit/Highway 39,393,685 39,613,550 -219,865
Projects - (Portland Reserve)
G. Westside Repayment 16,449,724 14,253,973 +2,195,751
He Metro Planning 724,224 724,224 0
84,149 0 +84,149
Total $159,327,007 $159,327,007 0

Ca PROBLEM 4: Inconsistent escalation of Mt. Hood and I-505
Metro System Planning funds.

ANALYSIS:

In November 1979, the region received notification that
UMTA would allow the expenditure of transfer funds for
Metro systems planning at the maximum rate of $300,000 per
year. Board resolution 790193 established a $1.8 million
fund for Metro systems planning. Although the resolution
and minutes of the meeting make no mention of the source
of the authority for this funding, the intent of the
allocation was that it be drawn equally from all unobli-
gated Mt. Hood funds, and all I-505 authorizations. The



Iv.

TIP was adjusted by Metro staff accordingly.

When the amount was originally calculated, $165 million
was used as the authorization level for I-505 and
$252.3 million was used as the total of Mt. Hood
authorizations. This, then, translated into an I-505
share of $724,224 and a Mt. Hood share of $1,075,776.

The authorizations were placed in I-505 Category E -
FAU/FAP Replacement with all escalation credited to the
City of Portland and in Mt. Hood Category A - Regional
Transitways, which retained its escalation. Because the
UMTA and the board set a funding level at $300,000 per
year, the funds set aside for Metro systems planning
should not be allowed to escalate or de-escalate.
Considering the source of the authority, any growth in the
original $1.8 million or its remainder after obligations
should be credited to the region as a whole.

RECOMMENDATION:

Formally approve the apportionment of the $1.8 million
between the Mt. Hood and I-505 programs. This would avoid
re-calculating the entire Mt. Hood program, project by
project. It would also document the source of authoriza-
tion. The $724,224 should be drawn proportionately from
I-505 Categories A through G and deposited in Category H -
Metro Planning. Any escalation or de-escalation should go
to or come from a regional reserve carried in Category H.
If this had been established at the time, $86,138 of
escalation since that time would have accrued to a
"Regional Reserve" rather than to the Portland Reserve. A
similar Category IX should be established for the
$1,075,776 drawn from the Mt. Hood program for Metro
Planning. This latter amount has escalated to §$1,316,575
as of December 30, 1980, and the difference of $240,981
should be applied to a Category IX Regional Reserve.

EFFECT ON ADOPTED TIP:

Additional categories noted above to accommodate Metro
Planning and appropriate reserves (see III B., Problem 3).

PROBLEM 5: Lack of specificity of the cost management system

with respect to ODOT and Tri-Met as sponsoring
jurisdictions.

ANALYSIS: :

The same resolution which established the Metro Systems
Planning fund (#790103) also established a process for managing
the Interstate Transfer accounts. This process gives added
flexibility to jurisdictions sponsoring projects by allowing
jurisdictions to fund cost increases on a "priority committed



project" by transferring funds from other committed projects it
sponsors within the same county. Once it has reviewed the
request, Metro staff is allowed to handle the shift of funds
between projects administratively. The management process also
allows excess funds resulting from project under-runs to be
shifted to a regional reserve or "at the discretion of the
sponsoring jurisdiction, to another committed project in the
same county."

RECOMMENDATION:

The cost management system should be further defined to specify
ODOT and Tri-Met as project sponsors having the ability to
shift funds between projects in accordance with the adopted
cost overrun process. Under such a condition, ODOT or Tri-Met
would submit to Metro a request to transfer funds along with a
technical justification for the transfer including a statement
of the viability of the project from which funds are being
transferred. Metro staff would administratively adjust the
funding authorization of the affected projects.

An additional change to the Cost Management System is
recommended to deal with excess funds resulting from cost
underruns. These funds should be distributed as follows:

» Excess Interstate Transfer authorization resulting from
cost underruns for the Banfield, I-505 Alternative,
McLoughlin Blvd., Westside Corridor and Powell Blvd.
projects would be added to a Regional Reserve to fund cost
overruns on the other projects in this category. However,
any surplus funds (from underruns) desired for retention
on one of the above projects or the use of any Regional
Reserve funding for a revised project scope is subject to
review by JPACT.

e All other excess authorization resulting from cost
underruns would be available to the sponsoring juris-

diction to fund other projects and reserves already in the
Interstate Transfer program in accordance with the adopted

Cost Overrun Process.

This recommendation does not affect previously committed
project transfers. The following transferred authorizations
(in December 31, 1980 dollars except as noted) should be
returned to the original project in the event the recipient
project is completed with excess authorization:

Hwy. 217/Sunset -$105,145 ‘
Oswego Cr. Br. 105,145
Hwy. 217/Sunset -27,163
Oswego Cr. Br. 27,163



EFFEC

SW Barnes Rd. -300,000

Nyberg Rd. 300,000
72nd Ave. -48,305
Hwy. 212 48,305
72nd Ave. -44,081
OC Bypass 44,081
Oswego Cr. Br. -385,330
Hwy. 212 385,330
Hwy. 212 East -5,661,268
(in September 30, 1980 dollars)
Banfield 2,374,809
OC Bypass 1,358,391
Hwy. 212 406,567
Oswego Cr. Br. 289,727
Boones Fy. Rd. 415,774
MCL Blvd. Res. 816,000

T ON ADOPTED TIP:
None.

SUMMARY OF THE I-505 BASELINE:

AC/le
4819B

A recalculation of the I-505 baseline appears as Attachment B.
While several interpretations are possible, this one presents
the sequence of adjustments made in accordance with the
recommendations presented in this report. The recalculated
baseline is in chronological order of events depicting the
original estimate of $165,000,000 and proposed adjustments
necessary to comply with the intent of Resolution #781213.
Other adjustments, noted in this report, lead up to a finalized
baseline as of December 31, 1979. This baseline is then
escalated through December 31, 1980 and compared to the adopted
TIP which contains project authorizations in December 31, 1980
dollars. Any differences are identified as adjustments to the
TIP adopted in September 1980 (in 12/31/80 dollars) to bring it
into compliance with the recommended baseline.

/220



FHASE A

METEOFOL TTAN SURUTCLE

VEAHGFORTATIEN
REFORY

L TR Y

CATECORY REFORT WITH FY82 UPNATES

17-8er-H1

NESTRICY
LEAPROVE M (1T PROGRAR
FUR QUARTER ETDIRG 21-0EC-R0

iy
LSk

ATTACHMENT A

O
STAFF _REPORT 77

PACGE 2

ORLIGATED 1981 ion 1983 1984 1985 POST 1985 AUTHORIZEN BOMSTHBN Jh.mc.&
M1 HOON CATEGDRY T-RECTORAL lth rwa\ CUHTINUEH
2% G METRO SYSTEMS FLANMING PROJECT ANJUSTEN 08/29
FE 300,006 0 0 0 0 ({] 0 2005006
RESRY o 132076 242,068 PATL 068 287,547 110,990 Q 1,0149751 987 e
TOTAL 3005004 1325078 2425068 243,068 2875547 110,990 0 193169757 -63'L,
224 51 FE/AIR QUALCTY BORTITORING -MOLOUGHL IR CORRIDOR FROJECT ADJUSTER 08/26
I 175000 o 0 0 0 0 0 172000
RESRY 0 d 0. 0 o " 0 3£ 040 8,040
TOTAL 17,000 0 o 0 0 0 83040 259040
225 %1 UESTSINET TRANSITHAY-FHASE (1/DEIS STUNY-299003 PROJECT ADUUSTED 08B/29
FE 51170766 0 0 0 0 0 0 2eii7s 766
RF.SRU 0 0 0 0 0 0 5545842 55426842
TOTAL 29175784 o 0 0 0 0 5549842 “2r6729 4608
226 D1 BEVELOPMENT OF TIGARD TRARSIY CERTER FROJECT nnJUSTéggoe/zz
R/W 0 o ATO» OO0 0 0 0 (4] 05000
COMNST o 0 B20,378 \] (o] 0 0 322,378
TOTAL 0 o 802,378 0 0 0 0 802,378
227 %% CORKFLL ROAD RECONSTRULTION-E WAIN TO PlﬁM YOURD PﬁPkoY S e ogiza FROJECT ADJUSTED 08/26 5 SR o
FE 0 153,000 0 - -(»~- : B Esi 0 1535000 - e - i
K/W o Qe i 200’1 000 (Y (4 [¢) 200 000 e e e e
CONST 0 0 0 1,54&,078 0 0 0 1,546,078
TOTAL 0 1535000 2905000 115445078 ¢ 0 0 1,899,078
228 S1 ALLER RLUN RECORSTRUCT XON-MURKAY KLUD TO HWY217 FROJUECT AILUSTEN 08/26
FE 53,091 (¢ 0 0 0 0 0 53,091
R/W 0 6605 025 2875 350 TEE 0 T T Y e B T0T T X043 37S Z
CORSY 0 0 130735229 0 (¢] 0 0 1,0717'"9
TOTAL. 555091 640,025 154544579 0 0 0 0 $1695695
22%  S1 HUYA3Z(STATE ST CORRINOR) TSM-TERWILL XGER TO LLADD : PROJECT ANJUSTED 08/26
FF 259548 175000 25,000 0 0 0 0 4712548
R/W 539550 o ¢ 204,835 T =S 0 -0 © 3383386
CONST o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 795098 175000 2759000 2 Z P KA 0 ¢ o 405,934
220 51 BFAVERTON HLLLSDALE KUY SIGRAL INTERYIE-LOMBRAKRD T0 SW 915T AVE FROJECT AMJUSTED 06708
FE 0 105 000 0 0 (] 0 0 105000
CONST o 0 214720 O T D e e e O T 915720
TOTAL 0 105,000 1720 o 0 4] 0 101,720




il

wos SO e
WSy o Pl ke
MHAGT L4
CATEGORY REFORT WITH FYSD UIIATES

R LEYVED reay

Ay LR 1 P S g
R b A IRV Y O B
LS VTR B - C B E A G R
21

IR DAY 1)

B
1984 1985

19262

A1 RAOR COTEGORY L REGTONAL TRARALINAYS -CORTINUED )

ARG Y AN RATIIES ROAN HTGHUAT 217 TD O BAL-FHASE 1 FROJUECT AMUJUSTED 08/24
CoNsT 0 0 0 1, 3975 000 0 0 0 153975000
260 1 MILUAUKIE TRANSIT CEHTER STGHALS FROJECT ADJUSTED 08/22
E 0 ) 105000 0 0 0 0 10,000

TOtal KT HOOD CATECORY (-REGIOMAL TRANSITUAYS

gt 1050355033 68265754 25138500 Ar 701,836
F/W 792025550 10571565008 G5 2A7 s 60O s 0145336
CONGT 0 12506452707 S5595234,727 TR e3T 40
Lal O 0 0 BA7 200
DERTG 0 0 7258346 725346
RESRY o 1325078 U435 068

102455060
TOTHL. 19,927,083 2T PUBL B3R 7892265242 A 2G6s 51

1505450
12312000
1:8%4,000

(4]

725346
152287547
186765343

30,000

(4]

19:965) 429
O

721346
AG51105970
RIER AR KAV

FAGE &

POST 1969 AUTHORIZED

BAUsTHENT

235932203
3358929546
112,882,657
8A7 9280
351,728
UG5 979
2056125445

Y

0 -

146525

Q

725344
62179229
353785098

Lmnare

,424‘.245)152, ;

__MT_HDOD aATEGLEY IX —:METRO PurNING sy KEsElys...

NEW  METED SysSTems FAnuaing

o . !’07.5_,77'_!::

iy JTO ? 52K

bew  RiEhioN KeseRVE . e i e RAOABI S
o AnThgedy  TX Ll e ) BhEFSI L LA RS



FHAGE A
CAtEGORY REFORT WIVH Y22 UFLATES
ORLIGATE N LRR2

SO0 CATEGORY A-100
2 70 RECOMSTRUC T IOR OF
FF 0 7375500
R/ 0 4]
CIRGY 4} (4]
[ e 4] 4]
T 0 739500

2

/ i

FE VRUSI LTAN SERVTCE NLGIRICT

Fieh

QUARIEEL Y REFORY FOR QUARTER E#DOHG i DEC-80

1982

0
253505250
D 1445200

0
75sA7A45A400

G Mre memre e e B s R e s R emas 44 08 oo sw 4 sses se

MEFORIAT LI THPROVITME R T
17--Ser -81

1983

UOFREEWAY Al TERHATIVES
YEOHU/VAHUGHE/NTICOLALANARDKAY  AND ST

0
0
119, 0025 500
[¢]
1550023 500

1016 (505 CATEGORY A-1505 FREEWAY ALTERNATIVES

B2l 0 75925500
R/W 0 0
CONST 0 0
RFECRY ¢ 0
TNTAL 0 73925500

0
25350250

S 1445200

0
7542452450

(4]
0
1550025500
O
1550025500

[ROGEAN

1984

HELEHS RN

O
(4]
(4]
0
0

0

(4]

(4]

1969

FOST 1909 AUTHORIZED m-usmﬁu r'

FAGE 21

FROJEGCT ADJUSTED 08/26

O
(¢]
(4}
15606:648
156065668

1:606,648
ir6065668

739500
23350250
205 LAGY 700
196062668
24,843,118

7399500
258505250
2051445700
156065668
2458435118

.

1623 857

e

.
-
= = T | e
mmmE——— REah..
’
e S — - s i il Fas—— s - i o i i i it




FUGSEA

CATEGORY KREFORT

(505 CATEGOIY &t

L ORLIGATEND

LITIE b

G2 ensEs

Le6L

FEAMSEORTAT TON

ACREI A T

SEEYLCE BUSTRTEY
THPROWIHERT BROGRA

el AFGRTA TOM
Y REFORT O FOR QUARTER FRIING 31--)007C
17-8oer-81
1982 ' 1983 1984
IHEROVEHERTS-RORTH ST PORTLARD

-BO

1965

FAGE

o2

08T 1985

AUTHORIZED  aoh(STHEDT l bmpuekr

|

1

376 77 ST MFLENR FAN RECORSTRUCTION WEST CITY LINITS TO NW KITTRINGE A FROJECT ANJUSTEN 08/26

FE 0 071,448 0 0 0 0 0 2215468

R/N o 0 15751680 0 0 0 0 197515680

CONST 0 o 0 15A9%,019 0 0 0 1,493,019

TNTAL o SIPRVAY 1y 701, 680 1:493,019 0 0 0 34665167 — 0338 3 ‘/35'2"7
371 72 TRANSFORTATION LHFROVIHERTS (R RORTHUEST FORTLAND FROJECT ADJUSTEN 09710

FE 0 265169 1381000 o 0 0 0 1645469

R/ 0 0 205,000 0 0 0 0 205000

CONST 0 0 2945000 0 0 0 0 294,000

RESRY 0 0 « 0 0 T0 Ay791:782  As291,782"

TOTAL 0 D5 AP A%2 5 000 0 0 0 A:791,782 5,270:251 ; - 6%, 24S 5,.208,00‘
372 72 W RURKSTAE ROAD/TICHNER NRIVE TNTERSECTION YMPROUFMERT FROJECT ADJUSTEN 07725

FE 0 205825 0 0 0 0 0 20,825

R/W 0 10657150 0 : 0 0 0 ¥ 0 1065250 .

COMST 0 0 292,870 0 0 0 0 292,830 °

TaTAL 0 127:07% 292,830 , 0 0 0 0 4195505 | ‘{449- AL
373 77 NORTHWEST PORTLARN TRANSFORTATION STUDY - - =~ @« === = - 3 FROJECT ANJUSTED 08729

FE 0 25,500 B r - ann ielBlk  an. BLa o s 255500 - Jo/ J.glq 9
“F7A 77 N FRONT AUVERUE RECONSTRUCTION-NW GLTSAN TO RE Z6TH AUE FROCIECT ﬁﬂﬂﬂﬁTFﬂ‘U??TUj

FE 0 1705000 0 0 0 0 0 170.000

R/N 0 0 ' 0 0 0 0 0 4

CONST 0 LRGP T R T e S ] e 055 Y087 TAF"

TOTAL 0 1705000 3:0165000 250905148 0 0 0 un.’)(nl"ﬂj -6, 315 5’,&/3/’333
375 72 WEST BURRSINE TSH o el FROJECT ANJUSTEN -08/25

FE 0 0 71000 -0 0 0 0 71000 |

CONST 0 0 595000 0 0 0 ¢ 595000 |

TOTAL 0 0 665000 0 ) o 0 " 6650007 — 779 ¢522 1
376 77 NORTHWEST RIUIESHARE PROJECT ADJUQTFD 08/29 |

FE 0 0 99000 iy 0 Y © 9000

CORST 0 0 765000 0 0 0 o 76,000,

TOYAL 0 0 855000 0 0 0 0 351000 ; -/ y ] 23997

. _ : 7

TOTEL (505 CATEGORY K- vnangéﬁﬁ{8{i6ﬁ"IHPRUthrnrq NORTHWEST FORTLANY e

PE 0 A6AS 262 154,000 0 o : 0 0 61857

R/W 0 1065 250 157717680 0 0 0 0 1,877,910

CORST 0 0 3:737:830 3,583,167 0 0 0 7:320,997

RESRU 0 0 0 : o 0 0 TAs7915787  As791:787 1 o,
TOTAL 0 5705512 56635510 352,167 0 O A»791,782 1454085971 ,-/7;g5ﬁ/} /ﬁﬂ4%£¥54£§a ‘




N RS
LR R A S
T B E e FLRURY  FOR
FHAGE Y
CHFGORrRY REPORT WECH 1702 s s
OEL LGCATEN 1031

(ehith e 1783

G0N COTTNORYC C=ALLOCATIOR 10 THE RGH
7% ROADEFTELTD TRAMBLIWAYT A LOEATTON
il 0 0 15,272,000 O

376 73 BRAINFTFELD LRY STATIGH AREA FLANNIMG FROGRAM

FE: L Jg R Rl h NiAe TR O
RESY 0 O N )
TOTAL O 1,020:08% 0365109 0

FL 0 1:0268:089 U6 108 0
COMNSI 0 o] 10272803 0
INES R O 0 4 0
TATAL o 1,028, 056% 15s80Rs 961 (¢}

LT ~&er

£ 50 it

¥ ond Vi el B e |
QUISIRTER Lo
R

.|]

PR

1984

YOTAL (505 CATEGORY € -ALLOGATION Y0 THE RANFIELL TRANSUTWAY

(¢]
O
O

L Nee =20

1969

WIFLTE TEAHSCTRAY

(4]

Q
(4]

FACE R

FOST 198% AUTHORIZED

FROJECT ANJUSTEN 08/29
0 15:272:803

FROJECT ATLUSTEDN 09/02
0 1,564,227

192275 175475
199475 15083, 702

o 1:564,227
0 1552725803
199475 175475
192,475 16,856,505

- 180,28/

— /18 70

r. é’wfw“

1509542

- 1,5¢4,99 €

—/7@065

/¢, LSH20




B g
Vo 0 o
Lk R T 0 R 1Ry

iy
Far st gy UVtheay o
Faorfe OMARTEL vy it
17 5¢r -R)

g S vy

[ A TEAREHR |

Al Cogs e BFEFORT WUTH FYED UG TES

TR L ST

R P )

FAGE 24

CRETGHTEN 1201 L35 1903 1964
(0% LAY 1 FEGCEONAL HTGHNS Y PROIC TG
7% HTGHRAY 202 cdln Gunar s HTCHWAY TN IFRCARGE
FF o o 0 ¢ 4]
W O 0 SLD: Yy : 0 O
CONST o 0 Ko bOC g (1D B5317,000 0
FESR! o o Q 0 0
T o] [0 V-8 7 76 Ge 175000 o
3280 74 FONELL AND 190TH INTERSECTION UMIPROVEMERT
FE 0 153,340 105 A5% 0 0
R/W 0 0 S48, 000 0 0
COHST 0 o ) s 7274033 4]
FE 0 0 0 0 [¢
T 0 153:240 G5A s AN 157275033 0
131 74 HIGHWAY 212 (HPROVERENTS (1205 EAST TO HIGHWAY 224)
AW 0 D10 A DAY 0 o 0
CONSY 0 0 A b8P H7A 0 O
TOTN 0 29134,946 As GRD5G74 0 0
382 74 OSWEGH CRFEK RRINGE(ORA3Z)-RRINGE REFLACEMERT AN NEW RIKEWAY
FE 0 i85 829 0 0 0
R/N B - 185607 ” 0 O 0
CONST (02 &67:+709 : (o] i (0] Qs
TOTAL 0 1055145 0 0 0

]

383 74 OSWFGD HIGHUAY(ORAZ) AT CEDAR OAKS-LEFT TURN REFUGES
RESRY 0 0 4] 0 0
TOVAL 1505 CATEGORY N-REGLONAL HICHWAY FROJECTS
L 0 1725169 105455 0 0
R/W 0 291535557 1¢5135 746 0 e
CONST 0 672709 Br20253574 10:0445033 0
REGRY 0 0 ! 0 0 0
TOTNAL. 0 25797, 431 758065775 10,044,027 0

L ‘057 1965 THORLZE T
|l VOST %S GUMOKTER  JoniSTHENT | GpmmE
FEOJECT ANJUSTER 08/726
0 O 0
9 0 $651746
0 0 11:917:000
O 1:321 219 13402219
O LIALRLY 145227,965 . —[pB 02 1‘/'054/443
FROJECT ADJUSTEN 08/26
0 0 163:79%
0 0 $445 000
0 0 1,727,033
0 0 0
0 0  zsa24:878 —AB, 756 2,406,072
FROJEGT ARJUSTER 08729
o . 0 2:134,946
o d] Ay682:574
0 0 618175520 -9015/9 4,737/&0/
FROJECT ANLJUSTED 06704 -
0 0 18,829
o e . ABGOT
= o TEE O 67y 7097
0 0 w5145 — 424/ /03,?07
FROJECT ADJUSTER 0B/26 °
0 125648 13648 —~— [1& ] /3/«/37
0 0 182,624
0 0 3:6675299
o 0 1853945316
o 15354,867 153545867
0 1,354,867 23,599,106 — 478,719 23,32:9/337




HE TROFOL LTAN STRVICE DISTRICT
ITHFROVIEHIRT FROGRAM
J1-NEC--80

TRAMSFORTAT LON
QUARTERLY KRETORT FOR QUARTER EHNING

FHASK 4 17-Ser--81 FAGE 25 !
CATEGORY REFORT WITH FYB2 UPDATES |
ORL LEATED 1981 1982 1963 1984 1985 FOST 1985 AUTHORIZED /?ZZnISﬂ'IL‘Uf M’-
1505 CATEGORY F-FAU AND FAP REFLACEMERT FUNN FROJECTS ,
34 75 N COLUMRIA BLUD-0.25 MI W OF TURHIRAL R)X 70 W OSHEGD AVE FROJECT ADJUSTED 08/29 a
CONSY 0 0 324735694 0 0 o 07 IrA73r694 i N 5
385 7% RURNSINE ST-STARK TO 22IZRN AVE FROJECT ADJUSTED 08/29
R/W o 0 2005000 QT e 0 0 ¢ 2005000 - :
CONST o 0 191695795 0 0 0 0 10695795
TOVAL 0 0 13695795 0 0 0 0 13695795 o lc
386 7% SUNKRYSIDE ROAD-STEVENS ROAD TO 122ND PROJECT ADJUSTED 08/26
R/W 0 1485750 0 0 0 0 0 1485750
CONST ™ 0 0 T ST T AL 500 o Y o 8341500
RE SRV 0 0 0 0 0 0 505628 509628
TOTAL 0 1484750 0 6545500 0 0 50628 853,878 O N ¢
X |
387 75 SW NYRERG ROAD-SW 89TH AV TO I5-UNIT $2 FROJECT ADJUSTED 08/26 I
R/N 0 0 (] 0 0 0 . 0 0 |
CONST 0 15615844 0 T nE e Y 5E Y 581,844 — E SR S
TOTAL 0 1:H615 8344 0 0 0 0 o 1,561,844 O N <
IBO 75 KW IBSTH-RALKER ROAD TO SURSET HIGHWAY-FHASE T
CONST o 845736 B BAA,T36
Y7 SW PARNET ~HIGHER : F PRmzé——- ==
R/W 0 0 2105400 : 0 0 0 o 2105400
CONST 0 0 y 0 26%5:001 0 0 0 2652001 - e
SRR T e ¢ et e () T 2105400 L NTRUUY Y] & (Y A757A0X R b= T
390 75 0SWEGD CREEK BRIDGE(ORA3)-RRINGE REFLACEHENT AND NEW BIKEWAY PROJECT ADJUSTED 02/13
SREE a0 T e AR5 Y Y o A 0 AATISE
R/N 0 TAS9AT 0 0 0 0 0 4,943
CORSY 0 e 7565457 0 0 0 0 0 117565457 e Y
1pie el B | 19835556 7 7 . 0 [ [ [\ O TrHIDHEOD6 =y
391 7% REAVERTON TUALATIN HIGHWAY--FANND CREEK BRIDGE WIDENING
FE ; Q57 14,188 " = Y Y U Y (Y L4y LU
CONST 0 79:671 0 0 o 0 0 795671
TOTAL 0 2859 0 0 0 0 0 93,859 o NC
392 75 OSWEGD HIGHWAY (ORAZ) AT CEDNAR OAKS-LEFT TURR RFFUGF"‘ PROJECT ADJUSTED 08/24
FE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
" CONST e TUIAYAZ7T T T AR o 0 (U8 O (Y A RAS7
RESRU 0 0 0 0 0 0 %1468 37,468
TOTAL 0 IAvAL7 0 0 0 0 %5468 37,905 s} No




i 0y

Lt Gy

AL AN
LAMNST

o

T
7

OFF YR

) ot 2

A T
FFORUY
396 7%
REGFRV
A7 75
REGRUY
IH- 25
FESRU
259 2%
IRESRV
400 75
FE
CONSY
TOTAL
400 75
7

202 79
CONST
403 75
FE
CONST
TOTAL
104 75
COMBY

Ui e By CERDECE s
SR TR ST L LB R
USRI Y BRFPORT FOR QUARTER ENDING

o

THPRONE AT FROCRAM
AL~ C B0

17-8ey -81 FACFE 26
FEFORT WITH FYar wenans
NELTGATEN POE 15832 1987 1984 1985 FOST 1985  AUTHORIZED mﬂ‘ﬂ?ﬂf /
12
(D00 CATEGORY T Fat At Far RUFLA FUENT FII FROJECTS -COMRTINUED
SMOFHETHEZ UTRTH=MURKNY RLUN 10 GHREFE T HIGHUAY FROJECT ANJUSTED 08/2% ua
0O 1541504 0 0 0 0 0 1941, 684 ©
TRT-MFT FIDESHARE FROGEAM / &
. P o o 0 o 0 2194 6AT o D
FEFATHENT OF RORROMED WESTSINE CORRINOR FURNS -
0 0 0 o 0 0 14:25%,973 18,253,973 —/ 4253973 =
FAU REFLACEMENT CONTINGEROY--X505-GCITY OF FORTLARD FROJECT AILJUSTED 08/29 NC
o 0 0 0 o 0 400,341 A00 ;311 o
RESERVE RESTIUNAL -1505-CITY OF FORTLANRD
0 0 0 0 0 0 2973256 2979256 :
s 2% ) 0, & NQJ
MITIRO SYSTEMS PLANNTRG- (505 FROJECT ADJUSTED 09/02 ' 7
d 955733 G6s9T2 565932 125457 189,010 240,914 651,974 — 45',"- 7‘ 9]
TRIMET KLNMSHARE RESFRUE e
0 0 1355000 1355000 135,000 ~~ 1337000 AB2600° " - SBBE00 -6 s
|
TRAFFIC SIGRAL REFLACEMENT-CITY OF FPORTLARD PROJECT ARJUSTER 08/29 e o
0 : 0 T i) o (s L T Y o
L 80,470 7A25 000 S00,000 5005000 500000 500000 2:8225470
< 805470 7425000 5005000 5005000 5005000 500,000 258225470 a) NC
» A - E e oo R ol s e e N e L e 2 Pers it
15 NORTH RIDESHARE FROGRAM . PROJECT ARJUSTED 08/26 : :
; 0 86,5400 0 0 0 0 0 86,400 (@) NC
ARTERTAL STREET QUERLAY FROGRAM N
0 840+ 000 0 0 0 0 0 540,000 c
ARTERTAL STREET OVERLAY PROGRAM-PHASE 11 . PROJECT ARJUSTED 08/29
0 2145250 0 \ 0 0 0 215250
0 7025400 0 5085850 0 o 0 2115250 0 e
0 7275650 0 5085 B50 0 0 0 15,232,500
DIGTH AVE INFROVEMERT-UP KRYRG 10 HALSEY ST PROJECT ATLJUSTER 11/04 : N
0 G591 063 0 0 0 o 0 595863 o
FAll REFLACEHENT RESERVE(I505)-KEALLOCATER T0 CITY OF FORTLARD ~— '~~~ FROJECT ATLJUSTEN 09701 s o N
O 0 0 0 0 0 V49652 949657



LT
I"HASF
COILONRYE REFORT YU Fah
(RLTGAY 1

FOHEARNEER

['h‘. !hll l ‘TT\ RS At FAR R:ﬁ‘»’-'l.r)ﬁi::nr.‘.é r

V04 2% WESTSTINE Cl (00 BELATEDR RTGHYY,

re 0 TR .00

107 7% FORTLANN/UARCOUVER COCRINOR AMALYS (G HL-STATE
FF 0O R

W 7% BELLUOON REINCE WEGT AFPROSCHES

CONSY 0 KEPRE B

109 75 ARTERIGL STYREET OQUERLAY FROGRON-

FE 0 0 22

CONST 0 0

TOTA 0o 0 ¥ 2T

TQliL

17231 i

R B T

T E RN (R e T
R R [ L
12

782 LY

FIN FPROJEGTS-

¢ FROJCTS-FHW
0

O
- COMSTRUCT TON
0,
HASE (((
506G
72651

000

Il 0 2,299 219250

R/W (o] 1875697 3101400

CONST 0 72,922,894 635995239 2565455

OFRT6 0 "1‘7:64‘ 0

RFESRV 0 Py 7350 191,932 . A9159%2

TOTAL 0 Br8670: 209 7;".""":&'31 29846 A
'

726915

SRR e
Ll e f P

FOR CUARTER EFOLNG

-Ser-81

83 1984

CORTTRUER

A FURRED
0 0

TASK FORCE

(0% CATEGORY F-FGU GMN FAR Rrrvn(FHFrr FORD FROJECTS

O 0
0 [¢]
0O 0
o is ""3 b5 Q00
0 1 22%5 000
(0] 0
4] O
o1 17555000
0 0
VI 3 147’45‘
33 1 799 !'4 3.

L
A S

A1 e

(4]

0
1923255000
152255000

(¢]

0
1r735s000
O

3245010

7 vO‘;?rOlO""

: 17+ 124,831

27

AUTHORIZED W‘n(sﬁf[ﬂf

. S0
— /2,750

o

~2083547

‘

W

N&

G632,003

]
1

FAGE
I'oST 19895
FROJECT ANJUSTEN 08/07
O 592500
FROJECT ADJUSTED 05/07
O 125750
FROJECT AILUSTED 07/15
0 Jis112
FROJECT aRUSTEDY 09701
0 21,250,
1225000 564492900
Ly 2005 000 Urbbbr 150
0 2099494
4] $%4,093
127355000 2253915 63A
0 2195645
15:989,8721 16,340,891
292:805,75%7

L—n o1, 14}

31,744/0/3



ME TROFOL XYAR GERVIC

F DISTRICT

!
vl
"

TRANSFORYATTON 1HPROVEMICRT FROGRAN
QUARTERLY KEFORT FOR RUARTER FNIING 21-DEC-80 ;
PHASEA 17-Sep-81° E e me T PABE 20 i
CATEGORY KEFORT WITH FYB2 UFDATES =
ORLIGATED 1981 1982 1963 1984 1985 FOST 1985 AUTHORIZED ,fdngﬁywr brrme b
1505 CATEGORY F-REGIONAL TRANSIT/HIGHWAY THPROVEHERT FROJEGTS-GITY OF PORTLARN
410 76 CITY OF FORTLOND REGIONAL TRANSTT/HTGHWAY (MPROVEMENT PROJECTS FROJECT ARJUSTEN 09701
RESRU 0 0 0 0 0 TTTTO 16756577 XiN679657 —2/49,86S | 947 792
411 76 TRIMET RIDESHARE RESERVE-CITY OF PORTLARD SHARE FROJECT ADJUSTEN 08/26
RESRV o 0 1225379 1225339 127,329 TA275339 159,445 GASs 799 O BN U e
417 76 MARINE IR1VE NIDERING YO FOUR LANES-I5 70 RIVERGATE _PROJECT ABJUSTED 08/29
FE S0 et 0 TOTTTTTT 1503 000 1Y (8] Y 1505000
. R/N 0 0 0 0 4005000 0 0 A005 000
CONST 0 0 0 o o 0 394965000 334965000 N e
s R R s et TRt NER | b OT | e ae 0410101110 A0y 000 o JTATEY 000 Ay OAG7 000 o
¢ 413 76 NE FORTLAND HWY IWPROVEMERT YO FOUR LANES-HE 60TH AVE TO 120% PROJECT ADJUSTED 08/29
Sy BEETE R =% e SRR e el S Q0 W ey 10057000 ¢ AT RS U LU0y U0
R/W 0 0 0 0 0 1005000 . 0 100,000
CONST o 0 0 0 o 0 153455000 153455000
—-TOTAL L P B AT ) 1007 0001007 000—— ¥ 3457000 5455000 ———E—- ——— M
b |
414 76 NE LOHBARD/COLUMBIA BLUD CORRECTIOR UIA NE . 60TH AVE PROJECT ADJUSTER 09/01
W PE. =0 O cr =i o TI2BT000 Y Y 0 1257000 :
R 0 QR S S o ot ] 2 OO S “12%,000 RIS
9  COKST IEOR SUNRG D n ARSI e " 3 e $ 7485 000 C O EZZAB000 0
x TOTAL e Y [y T 25000 25000 Zs 743y 000 T 239735y 000 (574
» 415 76 COLUMBIA RILUN/COLUMBIA WAY/H PORTLAND RD IRTERSECTION IMFRVMT FROJECT ADJUSTED 08/29
Ao CE Y TTTGGYR%0 (o Y (3] LY Y T 4510
R/N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o
. CONST 0 1905 000 0 o 0 0 0 1905000 S Y in
« TOTAL (4] 245250 o (&) (4] 0 Y ZAGT G0 = §oo—
416 76 HDLLYWOOD NISTRICT IMPROVEMENTS-RE SANDY BLUD-37TH T0O 471H PROJECT ADJUSTED 09/10
T PE : o L6000 =TT o Y Y Y T8 000
ti R/NW 0 0 1005000 0 0 0 0 100,000
+  CONST 0 0 o 1790775400 0 0 0 179075400
0T TOTAL T " o T6T7000  —1005; 000~ 155077400 iy Y o Enaa e
'\ 417 76 COMMERCIAL ARTERIAL STREET LIGHT CONVERSIOR-CITY WIDE PROJECT ALJUSTED 08/29
ST PR T (¢} S TH0 e T T T T (Y O (4] [4) L.Y£R 1Y
«  CONSY 0 150885000 0 o 0 0 0 1:0885000
TOTAL 0 1715%,150 K 0 0 0 o 1:155:150 O NC
418 76 FPOWELL RUTTE/MT SCOTT STUDY AREA-FROJECT NEVEL OPMENT PROJECT ADJUSTED 08/29 g
« FE 0 295750 0 0 0 0 0 295750 0 Ne
/.
J
1



RS

e
Fr

(PR SR

i

Y20
/W

CORGT

TOTAL

(s
UPRTC
TV e

320
HE
R/
CORST
TOTAL

423
R/W
CONSY
TOTAL.

424
CONST

425

FE

426
FE
R/W
COMET
TOTAL

127
CONST

428
CONST

i
fall Ry

)

24

76

76

7&

76

76

76

e £ ARl L R T
PRt st LR L PROGRAM
CUS Y e ) O MR TFR FRDIRG 41--0170 -80
L2 g -84 P(-\.GF., 29
FEFORY WTUTHE Y82 AHNSIES
ARL CE (L [t 1osn 1987 1984 1987 FOGT 1065 AUTHORLZED
CT AT VIRY RIS TODRAL TRARG LT ZHGHWAY  THEROVERERT FROJECTS-CTTY OF FORTL AR -CORT TRUI
WLOAPTTOR AU OIRSRE) <WE L) LE T OO HARLA RLUK -4 FRAIECT ADJUSTEN 09701
0 St 0 0 0 0 0 Sir 52
0 DY, a0 0 0 0 0 0 2:897+347 ne
0 DALy A 0 ¢ 0 0 0 25948469 o)
76 EUAVERYON NTLLSTALL HYY (D5R10) CAFLIOL HUY T0 SCHOLLS FY FROJECT ANJUSTED 08/29
it o 3RO DOD I 0 0 0 2405000
0 0 0 70%, 615 0 0 0 705,815 e
0 0 3405000 705,815 0 0 0 1,015,815 O a
15 MORTH RIDESHARE FROGRAK-CITY SHARE FROJECT ANJUSTET 08/26
0o 1y 600 0 0 0 0 0 83 600
o o 745446 o 0 0 0 7Ar»ANG Ne
) 2y 600 7Ar 446 O 0 0 0 83,046 (»}
TEENTLL TGER/RARKUK BLUI FE/RESERVE FOR R/M AND CONSTRUCTLON PROJECT ANJUSTER 08/29
0 L5003 25505 000 0 0 0 o 20%5 003
0 0 0 750 000 0 0 0 7507000
0 0 0 517004 000 4509000 29695000 0 ?¢24%5,000 o
0 %5 003 2505000 654505000 6505000 495,000 "0 10,3007003 IHC— =
GOING STREET NOTSE ntrtrrrtnn PRGJECT ra : - PROJECT ANJUSTER 08/29 e 1J
0 2085055 TS e ReE Ry s e e R TRl T e Rr T e
0 o 850,000 0 0 0 0 8507000
0 ge s PRV £30 5000 0 0 0 0 150784055 o NC
FOWELL RLUD R/ % CONST-50TH AVE TO I205-SECTION 11 FROJECT ADJUSTED 08/29
¢ 159325024 50205241 o 0 O 0 659521275 (@) N C
FORTL ANN/UARCOUVER CORKITOR ANALYS1S. . RI-STATE TASK FORCE FROJECT ADJUSTER 05/07
0 595500 ) 0 0 0 0 595500 N
EZHD AVE THFROVEMENT FROGROM-RUSSELL TO CRYSTAL SPRINGS BLUN FROJECT ANJUSTED 08/29
0 0 815000 145000 0 0 0 955000
0 o 0 2505 000 0 250,000 0 S00,000 &5
0 0 AL 000 il A27 5000 0 427000 1:1005,000
o o 3275000 2647000 4275 000 2505 000 AD7,000 156955000 o NC
TRAFF1C STENAL UHPFROVEMENT-GCITY OF FORTL AR FROJECT ADJUSTEN 08/29 e T B
0 845691 0 0 0 1405 691 A% 5000 6772382 O  Ne 1
TRANSTT TRANSFER FROJECT FROJECT AILUSTED 08/29 :
0 o 0 0 s 2755000 5005000 775000

Thia

FE
R/N
COMNGRT
OFRTG
RECRY
TOIAL

1505 CATEGORY F-REGIORAL

0
0
)
(¢]
0
0

A%b65 203
?79r?0/

S 12050110
(o]

¢

Ar P07 501

331000
AA40 5 OO0
b1l 240
7A2A46
122+339
7308450226

289000
1,000,000
Qs G138 215

(4]

1223332

Pr 9245501

TRARSIT/HIGHWAY THPROVENERT PROJFCTS-CITY O

100000
G2U, 000
120775000
; o
1225379
11824309

Ur POR” QN)I
0
3505000
G18%%1 6921
i 0
12235329
6313265030

T A XIS EY 25 Y

O 255945207
6'”"01000 33:972:1088.
T T R e A A G
153275102 1:8167456

7rG5475102

. o SRS

BEG: SINE

"7:61.n.1 30 -—0714/ 565

29,393,685




e TE VT
& N‘ I O & R
SLem L -8n

sark o Lggs fod?

PR e i Tty SRR R e
e, 08
oty Lt WMTTH R AR UrnaArL LGy il

rilIMNG

a

FNAGE 30

vifag (|"‘-"'|’;“ |_-)‘“. {920 HES TN
) yeun Len 1784 1905 FOYT 1985  AUTHORIZEDR POTUSTF,
‘erH T
FE Lde 14D 875 Qo270 464 5y Al 3
i g ol Lo DI B, 2y A 115:036 3904 A%0 5 *
Ve /1 Pors gL Lo, v - s i s A AL s OO0 [{) 79 i gy
AR R - LA L g SRR g S el A5 5 000 N
cor : R ,‘ & :'v;’ :-411’ G e 482,505 2850404 499 3y 236,505 30106071914
OFKTG ‘ ESGARE LS o ! 747561
e 2 “l;:;?; wi /’: .o '/’7/.';346 7725346 775346 723 42 1'?91:2?;
ca ( w3 L R B AL 15:5%7: 339 1525957 4 (4] 753, .
$;$;r i ng : ;fb,578 . . 39557537 2 1dr717;$53 16191898 g 89:5;5:9“9
e R AL 29T 11318595636 $2:U6B 161 275346 s HB
3 AR, 16 D7:346563F  ANIDGABA AL 275697 486,96
55 9,305 -0 - 2205
» 305 o . 6,749

Isos  arTEGoRy o - WhsTSwE Py rek | P

NE ) Qe PPemeT oOF BIERIIED - )5 STS10E dorkicsr  EHIOS Y 1e49,724 | 6,449,724

oM-  AMmrgol ’ ' . I
408y & ‘ ~ e e SR, 985 A

1505 OMTHhsomY H — METEO Praunink suo 21Ty AKskevn

Nsw  HET¢e  JLmiNiNg
Yoo

40T Prtmwimmnsiver. QpggIdR  IFRYS IS
NEW  REGIONAL. Heseeve
TOoM1. ANTiEG ﬂﬁl\/ H 1

AONSTHENT KdffP—s

WESTSI108 AOPRTIE. HELFTEY /z‘/w/ddy /207523

Qe
Qe

623857
V72541«
199085
278719+
17011744~
219865
16149724
808373
-0

*

%

T SO O O R U T

451,974
59,500

/.9/750

84149

w224

8+ 149

BB 3573

B08 373



Adjustments to Ca.._dry E
to Ensure an Estimated
$34,526,000 Per

Revised Baseline tu Reflect
Reduced Scope of I-505 Alternative
and Westside De-escalation

Baseline Per

CRAG Resolution Actions Set Forth in Metro

Category/Description 4781213, 12/21/78 Res #781213, 12/21/78 Resolution #79-24, 02/22/79 Metro Resolution #79-55, 06/28/79
i-505 Freeway Alternatives $46,000,000 0 $46,000,000 $46,000,000 $22,933,000
Transportation Improvements 13,000,000 0 13,000,000 13,000,000 13,000,000
NW Portland
Banfield Transitway 15,000,000 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000
Regional Highway Projects 21,000,000 0 21,000,000 21,000,000 21,000,000
FAU/FAP Replacement Projects 20,000,000 +14,526,000 34,526,000 -14,000,000 20,526,000 20,526,000
Regional Transit/Highway 50,000,600 -14,526,000 35,474,000 35,474,000 35,474,000
Projects - (Portland Reserve)
Westside Repayment 0 0 0 +14,000,000 14,000,0001 13,106,4122
Metro Planning 0 0 0 0 0
Total $165,000,000 0 $165,000,000 0 $165,000,000 $141,039,412
Withdrawal Complete,
Cost Management Process Revised Categories Pro-rated Escalation of Current TIP Adjustments

and Establishment of Metro Systems Planning to Federal Allocations Baseline Through Base for Needed to TIP
Fund Per Metro Resolution #79-103, 11/20/79 As of 12/31/79 12/31/80 12/31/80 Base 12/21/80
$22,933,000 -117,064 = $22,815,936 $25,641,795 $25,466,975 $24,843,118 +623,857
13,000,000 -66,360 = 12,933,640 14,535,531 14,436,430 14,608,971 -172,541
15,000,000 -76,569 = 14,923,431 16,771,767 16,657,420 16,856,505 -199,085
21,000,000 -107,197 = 20,892,803 23,480,473 23,320,387 23,599,106 -278,719
20,526,000 -104,777 = 20,421,223 20,421,223 20,421,223 20,421,223 0
*2,529,2624 2,372,790 4,406,337 -2,033,547

35,474,000 -181,082 = 35,292,918 39,664,108 39,393,685 39,613,550 -219,865
13,943,2563 -71,175 = 13,872,081 16,562,645° 16,449,7247 14,253,973 +2,195,751
0 +724,224 = 724,224 724,224 724,224 724,224 0

89,6986 84,149 0 +84,149

$141,876,256 0 = $141,876,256 $160,420,726 $159,327,007 $159,327,007 0

I Authorization in 09/30/78 dollars.
Authorization in 03/31/79 dollars.
Authorization in 06/30/79 dollars.
Escalation of Category E Accrues to Portland Reserve.
Authorization in 12/31/79 dollars.
Escalation of Category H Accrues to Regional Reserve.
Authorization in 12/31/80 dollars.

N WN

AC/srb



METRO

Rick Gustafson
EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Metro Council

Jack Deines
PRESIDING OFFICER
DISTRICT 5

Betty Schedeen
DEPUTY PRESIDING
OFFICER
DISTRICT 7

Bob Oleson
DISTRICT 1

Charlie Williamson
DISTRICT 2

Craig Berkman
DISTRICT 3

Corky Kirkpatrick
DISTRICT 4

Jane Rhodes
DISTRICT 6

Ernie Bonner
DISTRICT 8

Cindy Banzer
DISTRICT 9

Bruce Etlinger
DISTRICT 10

Marge Kafoury
DISTRICT 11

Mike Burton
DISTRICT 12

METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

527 SW. HALL ST., PORTLAND, OR. 97201, 503/221-1646

January 14, 1982‘

Mr. Rick Gustafson

Executive Officer
Metropolitan Service District
527 SW Hall Street

Portland, Oregon 97201

Dear Rick:

The JPACT members wish to express their apprecia-
tion of your involvement throughout the long and
arduous effort to secure full federal funding for
the region's highway and transit projects.

Our success is directly attributable to your com-
mitment in dealing with elected officials in the
region and the Oregon Congressional delegation.
Thank you.

arlie Williamson

Metro Councilor, District 2
Chairman, Joint Policy Advisory
Committee on Transportation

CW:ACC:1lmk.



METRO

Rick Gustafson
EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Metro Council

Jack Deines
PRESIDING OFFICER
DISTRICT 5

Betty Schedeen
DEPUTYF PREESRIDINC

OFFIC
DISTRICT 7

Bob Oleson
DISTRICT

Charlie Williamson
DISTRICT 2

Craig Berkman
DISTRICT 3

Corky Kirkpatrick
DISTRICT 4

Jane Rhodes
DISTRICT 6

Ernie Bonner
DISTRICT 8

Cindy Banzer
DISTRICT 9

Bruce Etlinger
DISTRICT 10

Marge Kafoury
DISTRICT 11

Mike Burton
DISTRICT 12

METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

527 SW. HALL ST, PORTLAND, OR . 97201, 503/221-1646

January 14, 1982

Mr. Robert Bothman, Administrator

oDoT,

Metro Branch

5821 NE Glisan
Portland, Oregon 97213

Dear

Your
cere
tion
full

Bob:
fellow members of JPACT wish to express sin-
appreciation for your commitment and dedica-

to the region during the effort in securing
federal funding in FY 82.

Our highway and transit project funding would not
be nearly so bright without your efforts. Again,
thank you.

Sinc

ely.,

Charlie Williamson

Metro Councilor, District 2

Chairman, Joint Policy Advisory
Committee on Transportation

CW:KT: 1lmk



METRO

Rick Gustafson
EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Metro Council
Jack Deines

PRESIDING OFFICER
DISTRICT 5

Betty Schedeen
DEPUTY PRESIDING
OFFICER
DISTRICT 7

Bob Oleson
DISTRICT 1

Charlie Williamson
DISTRICT 2

Craig Berkman
DISTRICT 3

Corky Kirkpatrick
DISTRICT 4

Jane Rhodes
DISTRICT 6

Ernie Bonner
DISTRICT 8

Cindy Banzer
DISTRICT 9

Bruce Etlinger
DISTRICT 10

Marge Kafoury
DISTRICT 11

Mike Burton
DISTRICT 12

METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

527 SW. HALL ST, PORTLAND, OR . 97201, 503/221-1646

January 14, 1982

Mr. Dick Feeney

Executive Director

Public Affairs and Marketing
Tri-Met

4012 SE 17th Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97202

Dear Mr. Feeney:

Metro's Joint Policy Advisory Committee on Trans-
portation (JPACT) wishes to express its sincere
appreciation for your commitment, dedication and
perseverance during the region's effort to secure
full federal funding in FY 82 for our highway and
transit projects.

You deserve a great deal of the credit for our
success in holding the region together and commu-
nicating our needs to Bob Duncan, and we thank you.

arles Williamson

Metro Councilor, District 2
Chairman, Joint Policy Advisory
Committee on Transportation

CW:ACC:1lmk



METRO

Rick Gustafson
EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Metro Council

Jack Deines
PRESIDING OFFICER
DISTRICT 5

Betty Schedeen
DEPUTY PRESIDING
OFFICER
DISTRICT 7

Bob Oleson
DISTRICT 1

Charlie Williamson
DISTRICT 2

Craig Berkman
DISTRICT 3

Corky Kirkpatrick
DISTRICT 4

Jane Rhodes
DISTRICT 6

Ernie Bonner
DISTRICT 8

Cindy Banzer
DISTRICT 9

Bruce Etlinger
DISTRICT 10

Marge Kafoury
DISTRICT 11

Mike Burton
DISTRICT 12

METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

527 SW. HALL ST, PORTLAND, OR . 97201, 503/221-1646

January 14, 1982

The Honorable Les AuCoin

U.S. Congress

2446 Rayburn House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Les:

Metro's Joint Policy Advisory Committee on Trans-
portation (JPACT) wishes to express its appreciation
for your efforts and commitment as a member of the
House Appropriations Committee on Transportation on
behalf of the Portland metropolitan region.

The efforts of you and your staff, particularly Todd
Baumann and Michelle Gigniere, helped prevent the
region from suffering severe delays in its major
highway and transit programs.

Individually, and as representatives of Metro's mem-
ber jurisdictions, we thank you.

Sinc '

Charles Williamson

Metro Councilor, District 2

Chairman, Joint Policy Advisory
Committee on Transportation

CW:KT:1lmk



METRO

Rick Gustafson
EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Metro Council

Jack Deines
PRESIDING OFFICER
DISTRICT 5

Betty Schedeen

DEPUTY PRESIDING
OFFICER
DISTRICT 7

Bob Oleson
DISTRICT

Charlie Williamson
DISTRICT 2

Craig Berkman
DISTRICT 3

Corky Kirkpatrick
DISTRICT 4

Jane Rhodes
DISTRICT 6

Ernie Bonner
DISTRICT 8

Cindy Banzer
DISTRICT 9

Bruce Etlinger
DISTRICT 10

Marge Kafoury
DISTRICT 11

Mike Burton
DISTRICT 12

METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

527 SW. HALL ST., PORTLAND, OR . 97201, 503/221-1646

January 14, 1982

The Honorable Mark Hatfield

U.S. Senate

463 Russell Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Senator Hatfield:

Metro's Joint Policy Advisory Committee on Trans-
portation (JPACT) wishes to express its sincere
appreciation for your personal involvement and
commitment as Chairman of the Senate Appropria-
tions Committee on behalf of the Portland metro-
politan region.

The efforts of you and your staff, particularly

Susan Long, provided sufficient FY 82 funding to
prevent the region from suffering severe delays

in its major highway and transit programs.

Individually, and as representatives of Metro's
member jurisdictions, we thank you.

illiamson

Metro Councilor, District 2

Chairman, Joint Policy Advisory
Committee on Transportation

CW:KT:1lmk



METRO

METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

$27 SW. HALL ST, PORTLAND, OR . 97201, 503/221-1646

January 27, 1982

Mr. Robert Duncan

The Flour Mill

Suite 302

1000 Potomac NW
Washington, D.C. 20007

Dear Bob:

Metro's Joint Policy Advisory Committee on Trans-
portation (JPACT) wishes to express its sincere
appreciation for your involvement and efforts in
securing full federal funding in FY 82 for the
region's highway and transit projects.

We could not have done it without you. Thank you.

arlie Williamson, Chairman
Joint Policy Advisory Committee on Transportation

CW:KT:1lmk



TO:
FROM:
SUBJECT:

AGENDA MANAGEMENT SUMMARY

JPACT

Executive Officer

Amending the Functional Classification System and the
Federal Aid Urban System (FAUS)

I. RECOMMENDATIONS:

A.

C.

ACTION REQUESTED: Recommend adoption of the attached
Resolution classifying selected local streets and
designating Federal Aid route numbers consistent with
their use set forth in the Hollywood Transportation study.

POLICY IMPACT: This action will change the functional
classification and Federal Aid designation of certain
streets in the Hollywood District as requested by the City
of Portland thereby allowing the use of federal funds on
the affected streets (the City of Portland will be
implementing a package of improvements in the Hollywood
District).

This action adds the following local streets as collectors:

1. N.E. Halsey from 37th to 39th Avenues.

2. N.E. 37th Avenue from Broadway to Sandy.

3. N.E. Broadway from 39th to 42nd Avenues.

4. N.E. Tillamook Street from 42nd Avenue to Sandy
Boulevard.

5 Delete 39th Avenue (FAU 9699) as a collector
from N.E. Broadway to Morris Street.

This action is consistent with Metro's Five Year
Operational Plan.

BUDGET IMPACT: None.

II. ANALYSIS:

A.

BACKGROUND: City transportation staff have requested that
certain local streets in the Hollywood District be
functionally classified consistent with the Hollywood
Transportation study. 1In accomplishment of this, and in
order to be eligible for federal funding for right-of-way
and construction of transportation improvements, the noted
streets need to be designated under the Federal Aid System
as FAU routes. The Portland City Council has adopted the
Hollywood District Plan and is expected to amend the
Arterial Streets Classification Policy consistent with
these amendments.



FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING THE
FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM
AND THE FEDERAL AID URBAN SYSTEM
(FAUS)

WHEREAS, The City of Portland has requested that certain
streets in the Hollywood District be functionally classified and
federally designated; and

WHEREAS, These requested changes have been brought about
as a result of the Hollywood Transportation study conducted by the
City of Portland; and

WHEREAS, To be eligible for federal funds, streets
undergoing roadway improvements must be functionally classified and
federally designated; and

WHEREAS, Staff analysis indicates that the proposed
changes are consistent with the functions serving the new traffic
circulation patterns associated with the Hollywood Transportation
project; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED,

h i That the Metro Council amend the Federal-aid Urban
System to incorporate Exhibit "A."

2n That the Metro Council amend the functional
classifidation system to add as collectors:

a. N.E. Halsey from 37th to 39th Avenues.
b. N.E. 37th Avenue from Broadway to Sandy.
Ce N.E. Broadway from 39th to 42nd Avenues.

d. N.E. Tillamook Street from 42nd Avenue to Sandy

Boulevard.
e. Delete 39th Avenue (FAU 9699) as a collector
from N.E. Broadway to Morris Street.



BP/srb
4853B/283
12/21/81

In order that the best possible investment be made in this
area, it is appropriate to include some improvement work
on essentially a district-wide basis. Of particular
concern are the illumination, curb ramp and street tree
proposals which, to provide for a unified urban design
impact, need to be included on street segments not
currently on the designated FAU System.

None of the above streets (except the 39th Avenue segment)
are functionally classified or designated. As a
consequence, a project improvement specifying these
streets would not be eligible for federal funds.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED: Retain the existing (local)
classifications. This would be inconsistent with the
Hollywood Transportation study and make the noted streets
(except 39th Avenue) ineligible for federal funding.

CONCLUSION: Staff recommends adoption of the attached
Resolution based on the functions proposed for the noted
streets.,



3. That Federal Aid route numbers be assigned in
accordance with Exhibit "A."

4, That Metro staff coordinate the amendments with ODOT.
BP/srb

4853B/283
12/21/81



‘ ,\‘, : b oad LR (WaaL = | S e el S B | hed
oy [ ]
A ‘ ] ® 23 ' oy . B ! -
Ryl poases JEREE o ey R e S B 8
e fLGm:cJuJﬁu Giame e 0o [ .-
S i Mo nog-p pl gl 6o
Lossalihg I - e e i R AN
e g¥s 0 ooe Do RO
' b & 0 e ¥
R TI ¢ [(n0 B8 LA/VDS‘ZAFE?'E}E o
) ) " ks 04 "”"”' @‘.... Az L
g L1t B 2 ‘" -5 ' 6 A gy .
S iNG=C) Sy R :
4 8 o [[j gJE : _ﬁz /...o‘ i %5 s
B RS e lmlizad  Je e D 2 :
g L BuianNeg N o = :
0 sl A9 d [~ 0® U o
R C,ﬂ- 3 '-7;‘."21‘ ] ESJ R :
% '\' LY E.. '—"..
At r\' s o 2 LY
i Je F‘fp STRIAN ol :
o o S Tere (1 A’ o .
RN = e ® U o
N "o 0 o gllX§ YOWaH o :
D O O WEHWFEL g '—J’ b Al .
FAV9976 : ﬁ\f’ ot ) s
H e ®
e zV‘t el \ : s\ /0. E‘Mé'mS‘/DE’WAAKJ‘D I . o
ocoooo%noco‘.oo.c&m)of Y 7'4’[£J’ fAMf?//r/ﬁ L °
< [,}1:3' s e °
Dﬂ L. [)"-43.0 D C‘\‘\E DDDD b 6:
() o : o 3 .D 2 :
ot @/PL e g ‘15 ED] L e
AREEEE 1 3502 B8, 8 ¢
=4 Q&D )“UQ NG
. g ‘:.. ._,,;L_._“?.q%.m.... .f;aq.o: (XX i‘g‘mﬁmo:—;;uoo'ooooocbd%
LR v - :
if 5 O . | ! R
£ W [ 0 74 /V.S'/'f"l )
W oy H : mow |+, | L B T
SIS ! it Sae
S \ e
J ’ F: .‘71’[':%7;""!_;\,._ : ~ =1, ..:; Nosid “.fi :
~.)__kk’~h!d [0 ‘J\,L‘HI:"IOD : [ i G ‘ £ o ; \ - ¥ "Vn‘ R ‘L :
o u:—-mam D E [j DOU DD D‘ P 8 L E\\'\.... s‘
!(:::l :.;\"!mnr AU Ul PLANNING : [J(]““D‘? Di IS}Q d'&«, ] E
S [‘]D{u]\'}vn s SRl E
i }O(“\ r\\\\\ WS
{Vj H
ES 7 =
®ceccocsecoevoo0e GUKRCNT FAU D ’ NA / u&ﬁo:,

meeeeemPROPOSED ADDITICNS —

‘9000 e

COLLECTORS:

l. NE Halsey from 37th to 39th Avenues
2. NE 37th Avenue from Broadway to Sandy Boulevard
3. NE Broadway from 39th to 42nd Avenues
4. NE Tillamook Street from 42nd Avenue to Sandy Boulevard
5. Delete from system 39th Avenue (FAUS 9699) from NE Broadway to
Morris Street
EXHIBIT A




METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

527 SW.HALL ST, PORTLAND, OR . 97201, 503/221-1646

METRO MEMORANDUM

Date: January 5, 1982
To: JPACT
From: Richard Brandman, Air Quality Program Manager

Regarding: Results of Recent Ozone Analysis and Overview
of Ozone State Implementation Plan (SIP).

Metro and DEQ have completed their emissions analysis and
projection of ozone concentrations for the 1987 deadline of
meeting the .12 ppm federal ozone standard. The final analysis
projects that the Portland-Vancouver airshed will attain the
ozone standard in 1987. This analysis is based on the most
current information available and incorporates the five ozone
violations that occurred during last August's heat wave.

The combined stationary and mobile source hydrocarbon emissions
inventory (hydrocarbons are one of the major precursors of
ozone) shows that between 1980 and 1987, total emissions will
drop by 27 percent to approximately 145,300 kg/day. This level
is 1800 kg/day less than the DEQ has projected are required to
meet the ozone standard. Figure 1 graphically depicts this
relationship.

Figures 2 and 3 show what the sources of the hydrocarbon
emissions are and where they come from. In both 1980 and 1987,
84 percent of the emissions are from Oregon and 16 percent are
from Washington. 1In 1980, 44 percent of the emissions were
from highway sources (primarily automobiles) and by 1987,
highway sources contribute only 33 percent of total emissions
with the remainder coming from stationary and off-highway
mobile sources.

The results of this analysis are being incorporated into the
Ozone SIP. The Air Quality Advisory Committee has evaluated
the analysis and recommended to JPACT and DEQ that the 1800
kg/day "surplus" previously described be incorporated into the
SIP as a growth cushion. This means that new industries
wishing to locate in the region that emit relatively small
amounts of hydrocarbons will not have to go through an involved
process of finding "offsets." (Offsets mean reducing pollution
from an existing source by a slightly greater amount than the
new source is projecting to emit.)



In addition to this issue, the Committee recommended that
committed transportation projects (i.e., those with assured
funding) which have a beneficial transportation impact on air
quality be incorporated in the SIP. A complete list of these
projects is being developed. Major projects to be incorporated
include the I-5 North and McLoughlin Boulevard Rideshare
Programs, the Banfield highway and transit improvements, the
City of Portland's Parking Policy, a Metro-Portland Bicycle
Promotion Program and Phase 1 of Tri-Met's Eastside transit
improvements.

The SIP will also include a list of projects which the region
intends to construct or implement if funding is available.
These projects will not be considered "committed" projects,
however, and the region will face no sanctions if they are not
implemented. Projects on this list include the remainder of
Tri-Met's TDP; ramp metering on I-5 South, Sunset Highway, and
I-205; the Slough Bridge; Westside Corridor transit
improvements; and improvements on McLoughlin Boulevard.

A final issue, which will be considered by the Bi-State Policy
Advisory Committee, is coordinating management of the

1,800 kg/day growth cushion with Clark County. Because this
was a regional analysis, a portion of the growth cushion is
available to Clark County. Based on the current interstate
agreement between Metro and the Regional Planning Council of
Clark County (RPC), Metro and DEQ will use the Bi-State
Committee to establish an agreement between Metro and the RPC
to recognize that 84 percent of the growth cushion is available
to the state of Oregon and 16 percent is available to the state
of Washington.

TPAC will be asked to make a recommendation regarding the ozone
SIP at their January meeting. The ozone SIP will be considered
by JPACT at the February meeting. The adoption schedule
includes Metro Council adoption in February 1982, following
which the SIP will be submitted to the State. A public hearing
will be held in April and the Environmental Quality Commission,
who has the final responsibility for adoption, will act on the .
SIP at their July 9, 1982 meeting.

RB/1le
4875B/D4



Date: January .5, 1982

To: JPACT

From: Steve Dotterrer, Chief Transportation Planner
Portland City Planning Commission

Subject: Portland-Vancouver Air Quality Maintenance Area
State Implementation Plan for Carbon Monoxide

City of Portland staff recently completed preparation of the draft
Portland-Vancouver Air Quality Maintenance Area State Implementa-
tion Plan (SIP) for Carbon Monoxide (CO). Primary responsibility
for writing the CO plan was given to the City since all of the non-
attainment problems identified for 1982 are within the Portland
downtown.

The plan consists of a number of transportation control strategies
which have received regional commitment. The City's Downtown Park-
ing Management Program is a major element of the plan, but also
included are area-wide programs for transit improvements, rideshare
and bicycle projects. These controls are projected to bring the
region into attainment by 1985.

TPAC members will be asked to make a recommendation regarding the
CO SIP at their January meeting when the City forwards the report
to Metro. The SIP will be considered by JPACT at the February
meeting. The following summary provides an outline of the plan.

Summary of Plan

1l. It is estimated that CO motor vehicle emissions represented
95 percent of the total CO emissions generated in the Portland
area in 1977. 1In 1987, 85 percent of the emissions are still
projected to be from motor vehicles.

2. The air quality analysis in this SIP indicates that a few
streets in the CBD of the City of Portland are projected to
violate the eight-hour. . CO ambient air quality standard without
new controls. The controls adopted in this plan are projected
to bring the region into attainment by 1985. '

3. A request to extend the attainment deadline for the CO ambient
air quality standards to December 31, 1985 is being included
in the SIP. The EPA requirements for requesting this exten-
sion have been met.

4. Reasonably available control measures listed in the revised
Clean Air Act of 1977 have been evaluated and the following
categories selected for action as part of the CO Plan: pro-
grams for improved transit; area-wide carpool programs; pro-
grams to control parking; programs to encourage use of bi-
cycles; staggered work hours; and traffic flow improvements.



JPACT
January 5, 1982
Page 2

&

Descriptions of previously implemented transportation control
measures are included in the SIP along with new measures that
have been adopted to bring the area into attainment. The
measures include region-wide programs as well as programs spe-
cific to downtown Portland.

A redesignation of the boundaries of the CO non-attainment
area to the areas actually exceeding standards is included in
the plan.

A monitoring plan has been established to periodically assess
the effectiveness of the transportation measures in bringing
the area into attainment of the CO air quality standard. The
primary indicator used to make this judgment will be ambient
air quality monitoring. Other indicators used will include
the number of downtown parking spaces and number of vehicles
entering the downtown. '

SD: 1mk



A GENDA MANAGEMENT SUMMARY

TO% JPACT
FROM: Executive Officer
SUBJECT: Amending the Transportation Improvement Program to Include
a Project for the Region's Non-Urbanized Area Public
Transportation Program
I. RECOMMENDATIONS:

A. ACTION REQUESTED: Recommend Council adoption of the
attached Resolution which authorizes $369,800 of
Section 18 funds for capital equipment and operating funds
to support public transportation services outside the
urbanized area.

B POLICY IMPACT: The project will be used for rural service
improvments consistent with regional policies and
objectives.

G5 BUDGET IMPACT: The approved Metro budget includes funds
to monitor federal funding commitments.

ITI. ANALYSIS:
A, BACKGROUND: Section 18 of the Urban Mass Transportation

Act of 1964, as amended, provides operating and capital
assistance funds for the establishment and maintenance of
transit programs for areas that are not in urbanized areas
(i.e., areas of less than 50,000 population). The federal
matching shares for these areas correspond to those in the
larger cities: 50 percent for operating and 80 percent
for capital assistance projects.

This is a formula grant program under which funds are
apportioned to the State based on non-urbanized area
population with eligible recipients including public
bodies, nonprofit organizations and operators of

services. Private providers of service are eligible
through purchase of service agreements with a local public
body for the provision of public transportation services.

Tri-Met intends to purchase nine (9) vehicles, and one
radio repeater (Attachment A), which will be used by
subcontractors to provide service in the rural areas of
Multnomah, Washington and Clackamas Counties. The
equipment will be owned by Tri-Met and, therefore, it will
be possible to transfer it to whichever operator is the
prime contractor for the coordinated special
transportation service.



C.

BP/srb
4855B/283
01/05/82

The equipment will be used for service improvement. It is
anticipated that fixed schedule, route deviation systems
will replace or supplement what is now a predominantly
demand responsive system. The routes being considered
have been indicated in the operating portion of the
Section 18 grant application.

The radio repeater will be operated by the Clackamas
County Community Action Agency TRAM. This will be a part
of a new radio system which will eventually allow all
radios in the LIFT system to operate on the same radio
band to improve communication and coordination. The
repeater is necessary to ensure good communication in the
rural portion of the county.

Operating funds ($141,100 federal) will be administered
and used by Tri-Met to support the operation of the
service improvements for FY 1982 and FY 1983.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED: Inasmuch as these are
non-duplicative service improvements, the alternative
would be to not provide them.

CONCLUSION: Based on Metro staff analysis, it is
recommended that the attached Resolution be approved.



FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING THE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM TO INCLUDE A PROJECT FOR
THE REGION'S NON-URBANIZED AREA
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM

N N e N St

WHEREAS, Section 18 of the Urban Mass Transportation Act of
1964, as amended, provides capital assistance and operating funds
for the establishment and maintenance of transit programs for
non-urbanized areas; and

WHEREAS, Funds are apportioned to the State based on
non-urbanized area population; and

WHEREAS, The Public Transit Division of the Oregon
Department of Transportation (ODOT) is authorized to make grants for
public transportation services outside of major urbanized areas; and

WHEREAS, Tri-Met wishes to file a capital grant under
Section 18 to fund equipment and operating support for the
non-urbanized area; and

WHEREAS, The equipment will be used for rural service
improvements consistent with regional policies and objectives; now,
therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED,

1. That federal funds be authorized in the amount noted
in Attachment A.

2. That the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and
its Annual Element be amended to reflect the authorization set forth
in the attachment.

3 That the Metro Council finds the project to be in
accordance with the region's continuing, cooperative, comprehensive

planning process and, hereby, gives affirmative A-95 Review approval.

BP/gl/4855B/283
t2/28781



ATTACHMENT A

PROJECT BUDGET

Equipment

Listed in Prioritized Groups

Two (2) mini-buses with lifts and radios
(One bus each for Washington and Clackamas
Counties.)

Six (6) mini-buses with lifts and radios

(Three buses each for Washington and

Clackamas Counties.)

One (1) radio repeater for use in Clackamas County

Total Request

Section 18 Funds (80%) $228,800

State Share (10%) 28,600

Tri-Met Share (10%) 28,600
Total

OPERATING (FY 82 and FY 83)

Section 18 Funds (50%) $141,000
Tri-Met Share (50%) 141,000
Total

PROJECT TOTAL

$ 70,000

210,000

6,000

$286,000

$286,000

$282,000
$568,000



TO:
FROM:

SUBJECT :

I.

II.

A GENDA MANAGEMENT SUMMARY

JPACT

Executive Officer

Amending the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to
Include a Section 3 Capital Grant for the Pioneer Square
Customer Assistance Office

RECOMMENDATIONS :

A.

ACTION REQUESTED: Recommend Council adoption of the
attached Resolution amending the TIP to include a
Section 3 Capital Grant for construction of a Customer
Assistance Office (CAO) in Pioneer Square.

POLICY IMPACT: This action will enable construction of a
CAO as an adjunct to the Banfield LRT project, and amend
the TIP to include the grant funding. This action is
consistent with Metro's responsibility for allocating
federal transportation funds as described in the 5-year
operation plan.

BUDGET IMPACT: The approved Metro budget provides for
staff involvement in establishing project priorities and
monitoring project implementation.

ANALYSIS:

A.

BACKGROUND: Pioneer Square is a unique project to the
downtown core area. It will be a highly visible, heavily
used, attractive development with LRT and bus service
surrounding it. With proper marketing, a Tri-Met office
in Pioneer Square would be a magnet for attracting
existing riders, new riders (particularly visitors), as
well as reinforcing perceived ease of use of transit and
LRT. o

Tri-Met is proposing to construct a CAO using Urban Mass
Transportation Administration (UMTA) Section 3 Capital
Grant funds. The project cost is estimated at $400,000
federal. This amount is to be expended over two years.
The initial construction of a concrete shell, centrally
located within the Square, would be funded in FY 82 at
approximately $200,000. The interior mechanical,
electrical work, relocation of the coaxial cable system,
wallboard, flooring, air circulation system, etc. would be
completed in FY 83 at an estimated cost of $200,000.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED: Tri-Met's existing rental
contract for the CAO expires in February 1982, and a
renegotiated contract for similar space would be
required. To find a suitable ground floor site (2,000 to

4,000 square feet), which is handicapped accessible and



located with similar proximity to both the mall and the
LRT line, has not proven to be possible.

Ce CONCLUSION: Metro staff recommends aproval of the
attached Resolution.

BP/srb ‘
4998B/283
01/07/82



FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING THE )
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM )
(TIP) TO INCLUDE A SECTION 3 )
CAPITAL GRANT FOR THE PIONEER )
SQUARE CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE OFFICE )
WHEREAS, The Metro Council adopted Resolution No. 81-280
which endorsed the FY 82 TIP; and
WHEREAS, Tri-Met has applied for an Urban Mass
Transportation Administration (UMTA) Section 3 Capital Grant to
cover transit improvements; and
WHEREAS, Tri-Met has requested that funds for a Pioneer
Square Customer Assistance office be added to the TIP utilizing a
portion of the noted Section 3 grant; and
WHEREAS, By inclusion in the TIP the project becomes
eligible for use of federal funds; now, therefore,
BE IT RESOLVED,
1. That the TIP and its Annual Element be amended to
reflect the project and federal funds set forth
FY 82 - Construction Funds, $200,000
FY 83 - Construction Funds, _200,000
Total $400,000
2 That the Metro Council finds the project in
accordance with the region's continuing, cooperative, comprehensive

planning process and, thereby, gives affirmative A-95 Review

approval.

BP/srb
4998B/283
01/07/82



METRO

METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

527 SW. HALL ST, PORTLAND, OR. 97201, 503/221-1646

MEMORANDUM

Date: January 14, 1982
To: JPACT
From: Rick Gustafson

Regarding: Comments on the State Gas Tax

BACKGROUND

1.

5.

Each penny increase in gas tax equates to an annual increase
of $15, $4 and $3 million for the State, counties and cities,
respectively.

In 1976, the gas tax lost 48% -52% with 52%,6 of the voters in
urban areas voting yes.

Since 1976, urban support for the gas tax has declined: 52%
yes in 1976 to 32% yes in 1980.

Rural support has consistently been 10 percentage points lower
than urban: 40% in 1976, 21% in 1980.

Within the Portland region the percent of yes votes declined
from 53% in 1976 to 33% in 1980.

OBSERVATIONS

l.

The greatest difficulty in gaining voter approval of the State
Gas Tax proposal appears to be the lack of clarity regarding
how the monies are to be allocated and why the planned uses
are important.

The State's Six Year Plan does not provide sufficient back-
ground on these issues to be helpful.

A campaign based solely on the maintenance and reconstruction
of State highways would offer little appeal to large blocks
of urban voters who are more directly concerned about local
projects aimed at their economic viability or neighborhood
quality.

The 1¢ the State gets in January is sufficient during the
next six years: a) to fund minimum adeguate maintenance; and
b) to match all federal aid.




State Gas Tax
Page 2

5. A significant portion of projects on the 6900 miles of
primary and secondary highways on the State system occur within
urban areas. The urban area projects are far more "urban
arterials" than they are "State highway" connectors between
cities. '

6. ‘Many of these urban projects are needed to support the econo-
mic vitality of urban areas.

7. Local officials can better select projects in urban areas to
meet economic needs than the State.

" POTENTIAL STRATEGY

1. The Oregon Transportation Commission should adopt policies on
the use of the gas tax increases.

2. These policies should, in part, emphasize the need for trans-
portation construction in urban areas to support their econ-
omic development needs.

3. A sufficient amount of the 3¢ in May should be set aside to
cover the State's maintenance, interstate, rural primary and
and secondary program.

4. The remaining revenues should be dedicated to an urban program
which is annually allocated as a block grant to urban regions
on, for example, a population basis.

5. The block grants should require local match.

6. Project selection within an urban area should be through a

regional consensus-building process such as that followed by
the Interstate Transfer Fund Program.

RG:S8S:1z





